
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, 

Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee, Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey 
 

 Reserve Members: Jade Appleton, Louis Carserides, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Chris Clark, Gayle Gander, Karen Jewitt, Endri Llabuti, Luke Shortland, 
Appu Srinivasan and Nikhil Sherine Thampi 
 

 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending  
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

2

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 as detailed above. 

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee. 
  

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 15 December 

2022 and Thursday 12 January 2023 as accurate records. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Development presentations (Pages 13 - 14) 
 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

  
There are none.  
  

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 15 - 18) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 6.1   18/05930/FUL - 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 (Pages 19 - 
42) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building comprising 
7 flats with associated amenity space, refuse and cycle storage and 
other associated alterations. 
  
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

4

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  
 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 

Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
  

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
   

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 45 - 112) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning 
Committee/SubCommittee decisions taken between 16 January 2023 
and 27 January 2023. 
  

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2022 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Gayle Gander, Mark Johnson, 
Humayun Kabir, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice 
 

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir (Lateness), Sean Fitzsimons 
(Lateness) and Holly Ramsey  

  
PART A 

  
1/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 20 October 
2022 and Thursday 10 November 2022 be signed as correct records. 
  
  

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/22   
 

Development presentations 
  

5/22   
 

21/06269/PRE - Croydon Park Hotel, 7 Altyre Road, Croydon, CR9 5AA 
 
 
To demolish the existing buildings and erect a development to provide 
approximately 450 residential units (Use Class C3, as build to rent), internal 
and external amenity space, together with associated wheelchair accessible 
vehicle parking, cycle parking, landscaping, play areas and works.  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Ward: Addiscombe West 
  
Councillor Fitzsimons arrived in the chamber at 6.18pm. 
Councillor Kabir arrived in the chamber at 6.19pm. 
  
Raj Kotecha and Simon Toplis attended to give a presentation and
[...]
  
• Balcony materials important - linked to privacy  
• Relationship between blocks successful and design works 

  
Affordable housing  
 

• Questions around location, type, service charges, use of facilities and 
maintenance and whether secured in perpetuity  

• Questioned where 20% has come from and need for viability to have 
been worked through  

  
Mix and standard  
 

• Questioned mix beyond family provision - seems quite a high 
proportion of one-bed  

• Dual aspect units important  
• Questions around Build to Rent experience of the developer 
• Pollution from the road and impact for future occupiers 
• Spaces needed for different uses, including prayer and disabled/elderly  

  
Residential impact 
 

• Residents concerned about what is coming forward 
• Questioned how the scheme has amended through consultation  
• Questions around microclimate and noise 
• Daylight and sunlight impacts need to be considered, bearing in mind 

lower rise in Altyre Road 
• Relationship to Altitude 25 important  

  
Public realm  
 

• Generosity of pavement and public realm needed  
• Welcome public realm approach of green link and tree retention  
• Links to Park Hill should be improved - suggestion of working with Park 

Hill community groups 
• Blue infrastructure important  

  
Other  
 

• Car parking numbers and impact on congestion  
• Refuse and bulky items need to be factored in  
• Support the sustainability approach 
• Questioned the name of the development 

 
  

Page 7



 

 
 

6/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

7/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
The report was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 8



 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai and Holly Ramsey, Appu Srinivasan, and Nikhil Sherine 
Thampi 
 

Apologies: Councillors Clive Fraser and Joseph Lee 
  

PART A 
  

1/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
These minutes were agreed at the previous Planning Committee meeting, and 
so this item was not required.  
  

2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  
  

3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/22   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

5/22   
 

2105373FUL 114-118 Pampisford Road 
 
 
Ward: Purley Oaks and Riddlesdown 
  
Officers explained that the development in consideration comprised two sites, 
one of which would provide 45 flats for market sale and the other of which 
would provide 22 flats of affordable housing.  

Page 9



 

 
 

  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that: 
  

• The parking provision of the development exceeded that required by 
the London Plan; 

• It was preferred by Registered Providers to keep the market sales and 
affordable housing flats separate as it was easier for management 
companies to operate, and it meant that service charges could be kept 
lower; either “pepper potting” or separate buildings to the same 
standard would be acceptable in terms of planning policy; 

• Keeping the market and affordable housing sites separate also meant 
management companies had more control over amenities such as 
landscaping and car parking; 

• The buildings had been planned to work with the slope of the land; 
• There would be a clause in the Section 106 agreement to ensure that 

the market sale homes would not be occupied until sufficient progress 
had been made on the construction of the affordable homes; 

• The outdoor space for some of the basement 
[...]
tainty 
regarding impacts to biodiversity and protected species, proposed by 
Councillor Parker and seconded by Councillor Johnson, with five in favour, 
four against, and one abstention, so planning permission was REFUSED for 
development at 114-118 Pampisford Road. 
  
  

6/22   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

7/22   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/22   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
RESOLVED, to note the weekly Planning decisions as contained within the 
report.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights. 

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419). 

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 

reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

 
1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 

GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the 
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport to deal with under 
delegated powers and not be considered by the committee. 

 
1.4 The following information and advice appl
[...]
o to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 
Page 17

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/05930/FUL   

Page 19

Agenda Item 61



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 09 February 2023 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 
Description: 

Drawing Nos: 

Applicant: 
Agent: 
Case Officer: 

18/05930/FUL 
2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 
Addiscombe West 
 Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building 
comprising 7 flats with associated amenity space, refuse and cycle 
storage and other associated alterations. 
 6598 (PL) 001 E; 6598 (PL) 002 J; 6598 (PL) 003 G; 6598 (PL) 
004 A 
Mr Chaudry – South East Property Limited 
Mr Ambridge – ECE Architecture 
Wayne Spencer 

Housing Mix 
1 bed  

(2 person)
2 bed 

(3 person) 
 2 bed 

(4 person) 
3 bed 

(5 person)
4+ bed 

Existing 0 0 0 1 1 
Proposed 

(market housing)
2 2 2 1 0 

Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards)
PTAL: 2
Car Parking maximum standard Proposed 
5.5 spaces 0 spaces 
Long Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
13 spaces 13 spaces 
Short Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
2 spaces 2 spaces 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because: 

 This application was first reported to Planning Committee on 25 November
2020. The Committee resolved to grant planning permission subject to a Section
106 Agreement relating to the restriction of parking permits for future occupiers
within the Controlled Parking Zone and securing sustainable transport financial
contributions.

 Since the original resolution to grant permission, the London Plan 2021 has
been adopted. Minor amendments have been made to the layout to
accommodate the changes to the requirements. Furthermore, the Suburban
Design Guide 2019 SPD has been revoked.

 The Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration considers that Planning
Committee consideration is necessary given the time that has elapsed since the
original resolution to grant planning permission by the Planning Committee and
the change to the planning policy context.

Page 21

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PJD86GJLKMQ00


2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission 

2.2 That the Director of Planning Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission subject to: 

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

 a) Precluding future residents of the development from obtaining parking permits 
 b) £3,750 sustainable transport contribution (towards car clubs and EVCPs) 
 c) Monitoring Fee 
 d) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Sustainable Regeneration 
 

2.3 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to 
negotiate the legal agreement indicated above.  

2.4 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Commencement time limit of 3 years  
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved drawings and 

reports except where specified by conditions 
3) Submission of Construction Logistics Plan (CLP) 
4) Samples of external materials to be submitted 
5) Submission of hard and soft landscaping plan 
6) Details of boundary treatments/private amenity space division 
7) Details of site specific SUDS to be submitted 
8) Obscure glazed/non-opening window above ground floor servings Flats 5 and 7 

in North East elevation of building 
9) No additional windows above ground floor in NE elevation of building 
10) Implementation of waste/recycling facilities prior to occupation of units 
11) Implementation of cycle parking facilities prior to occupation of units 
12) Ground floor units to be built to Building Regulations Part M(4)3 (for Unit 1) and 

M4(2) (for Unit 2) standard 
13) Requirement for 19% Carbon reduction and 110 litre water usage (sustainability) 
14) In accordance with the Fire Strategy 
15) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1) Community Infrastructure Levy 
2) Highway/Crossover Works 
3) Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 
4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 
Strategic Transport 
 

Page 22



2.5 That, if by 09 May 2023, the legal agreement has not been completed, the Director of 
Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission. 

3 PROPOSAL AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS 

Proposal  

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the following: 

 Demolition of existing dwelling and clearance of existing site 
 Erection of three storey replacement building providing 7 residential units 

(comprising 2 x 1 bed, 4 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed flats) complete with 
balcony/terrace/private amenity areas. 

 Provision of new boundary treatments, waste and cycle stores, pathways and 
other areas of hard and soft landscaping 

 
Amendments 

 
3.2  Since the resolution to grant planning permission by the Council on 25 November 

2020, the scheme has been amended to ensure compliance with The London Plan 
2021. The alterations include:  
 The reduction in floor plate of one of the ground floor flats to provide a 2-bed, 3 

person unit which is 
[...]
s for a unit of this size. The ground floor 2-
bed, 4 person unit which formed part of the previous proposal has had a reduction in 
footprint which has changed this to a 2-bed, 3 person unit. This has resulted from a 
requirement to facilitate the changes to the cycle and refuse storage layout to comply 
with the recently adopted London Plan 2021. Again, the unit in question would continue 
to meet the Housing Space Standards for a unit of this size and would continue to 
provide a good standard of accommodation; including meeting Part M(4)3 of the 
Building Regulations. The changes have resulted in the loss of the external door to the 
front elevation serving the ground floor 2-bed unit however it would still have access 
to amenity space to the rear. The quality of accommodation, including the outlook and 
access to natural light, would still remain acceptable for this unit given the south facing 
nature of the front elevation.  

7.4 The development would not provide a lift however this is the same as previously 
proposed. Policy D7 of the London Plan 2021 requires a lift to be provided to meet Part 
M(4)2 of the Building Regulations. However, section 3.7.6 of the London Plan 2021 
also states that, on small scale developments of 4 storeys or less and on sites which 
are less than 0.25 ha, the requirement of a lift could be argued if not feasible. The 
proposed development is for a 3-storey building on site area of 0.039ha. With regards 
to the ground floor units, Unit 1 would meet Part M(4)3 and Unit 2 would meet Part 
M(4)2 of the Building Regulations. It was previously agreed with the Council that a lift 
would not be a viable option for this proposal due to the size and scale of the 
development. Providing a lift in this case would result in the loss of units within the site 
and the applicant has confirmed that this would make the development unfeasible. It 
was previously agreed, and included within the draft conditions when the resolution to 
grant permis
[...]

7.14 All other relevant policies and considerations, including the statutory duties set out in 
the Equalities Act 2010, the Human Rights Act, the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act, and the Town and Country Planning Act, have been taken into account. 
Given the consistency of the scheme with the Development Plan and weighing this 
against all other material planning considerations, the proposal is considered to be 
acceptable in planning terms subject to the detailed recommendation set out in section 
2 (RECOMMENDATION). 

7.15 The original Committee Report for this item is appended below: 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 12 September 2019  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05930/FUL 
Location: 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building 

comprising 2 x one bed, 4 x two bed and 1 x  three bed units (7 in 
total) with associated amenity spaces, refuse and cycle storage and 1 
parking space. 

Drawing Nos: 18107-02-E-GA, (PL)001 Rev B, (PL)002 Rev B, (PL)003 Rev B, SK 
190326, (SK) 001 

Applicant: Mr Chaudry South East Property Limited 
Agent: Mr Ambridge – ECE Architecture 
Case Officer: Wayne Spencer 
 

Page 29



 1 bed, 2 
person 

2 bed, 3 
person 

2 bed, 4 
person 

3 bed, 5 
person 

Houses 2 1 3 1 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

1 11 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the Ward Councillor Sean 

Fitzsimons has made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration and representations above the 
threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations: 

a) Restricting residents access to on street parking permits 
b)  Car club space with electric charging point to be installed/retained in perpetuity 
c) Three street trees to be provided on Vincent Road 

Conditions 

1. In accordance with the approved plans 
2. Refuse/cycle stores to be installed/retained in perpetuity 
3. External facing materials (including samples) to be approved 
4. Upper floor north facing windows obscure glazed 
5. Hard and soft landscaping to be approved (to incorporate SuDS) 
6. Tree Protection in accordance with Arboricultural Report 
7. Construction Logistics Plan 
8. Ground floor units to be Part M(4)3 compliant  
9. Water usage off 110L per head per day  
10. 19% carbon dioxide reduction 
11. Commence within 3 years 
12. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 

Informatives 

1) Community Infrastructure Levy 
2) Code of practice for construction sites 
3) Removal of site notices 
4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport. 
 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
Proposal 
  

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the following: 

Page 30



 Erection of three storey building comprising 2 x one bed, 2 person, 1 x two bed, 3 
person, 3 x two bed, 4 person and 1 x three bed, 5 person flats (total of 7 units) 

 Refuse and cycle stores to all new properties 
 Associated private amenity spaces 
 Associated hard and soft landscaping 
 1 car-club parking space on site 
 
Site and Surroundings 

3.2 The application site lies on the eastern side of Vincent Road close to the junction with 
Leicester Road to the south. The site currently has a single dwelling attached to no.4 
Vincent Road with a south facing garden space. 

3.3 The surrounding area is residential in character with properties fronting Vincent Road 
being predominantly 3-storeys in height (including the roof spaces over). The majority 
of the dwellings appear 
[...]
ey side extension, part one/ part two-storey rear extension and alterations to the 
existing house. 

   
    

Date Decision: 20.01.23 
    

Not approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

    

Ref. No. : 21/04925/FUL Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 44 Sanderstead Hill 

South Croydon 
CR2 0HA 
 

Type: Full planning permission 

Proposal : Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 4 storey building (including 
accommodation in the roof) comprising 9 flats with associated car and cycle parking, new 
vehicular access, landscaping, land level alterations, and refuse storage. 

   
    

Date Decision: 26.01.23 
    

Not Determined application 
  

Page 87



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 30th January 2023 

44 
 

Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/04010/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 5 Norfolk Avenue 

South Croydon 
CR2 8BT 
 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Alterations including erection of a single storey rear extension and raised patio. 
   
    

Date Decision: 18.01.23 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/04394/TRE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 17 Hill Barn 

South Croydon 
CR2 0RU 
 

Type: Consent for works to protected 
trees 

Proposal : T1. Common Beech. Crown Reduce by 2-2.5m 
(TPO no.145) 

   
    

Date Decision: 18.01.23 
    

Consent Granted (Tree App.) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/04474/HSE Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 54 Heathhurst Road 

South Croydon 
CR2 0BA 
 

Type: Householder Application 

Proposal : Erection of single storey outbuilding in rear garden. 
   
    

Date Decision: 20.01.23 
    

Permission Granted 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 22/04482/DISC Ward : Sanderstead 
Location : 70 Arkwright Road 

South Croydon 
CR2 0LL 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Page 88



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control M
[...]
from one to five storeys in height, 
comprising 57 new dwellings, with associated access, parking and landscaping. 

   

Date Decision: 24.01.23 
    

Part Approved / Part Not Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 23/00111/PDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Croydon House 

1 Peall Road 
Croydon 
CR0 3EX 
 

Type: Observations on permitted 
development 

Proposal : Existing 6 no. antennas (height to top 18.3m) to be replaced with proposed 6 no. 
antennas (height to top 18.3m) mounted to existing poles.  Ancillary development thereto. 

   

Date Decision: 18.01.23 
    

No Objection 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

     

Page 111



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 30th January 2023 

68 
 

    

Ref. No. : 23/00073/AUT Ward : Out Of Borough 
Location : Hamsey Green Primary School, Tithepit 

Shaw Lane, Warlingham, Surrey, CR6 9AN 
 
 

Type: Consultation from Adjoining 
Authority 

Proposal : Erection of pitched roof with classroom accommodation within, over existing flat roof 
single storey block, plus various minor elevation changes - Adjoining Borough 
Consultation from Tandridge District Council 

   

Date Decision: 26.01.23 
    

Adj Borough - No Comment On Proposal 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

Page 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Printed minutes 12012023 1800 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	61 18/05930/FUL - 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0
	Item 6.1 2 Vincent Road Croydon

	8 Other planning matters
	81 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Clive Fraser, Mark Johnson, Humayun Kabir, 
Ellily Ponnuthurai, Holly Ramsey and Luke Shortland 
 

Apologies: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons and Joseph Lee 
  

PART A 
  

1/23   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 15 December 2022 and 
12 January 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

2/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests declared.  
  

3/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

4/23   
 

Development presentations 
 
 
There were none. 
  

5/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 
 
The Planning Committee considered the application 18/05930/FUL – 2 
Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0: demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a 
3 storey building comprising 7 flats with associated amenity space, refuse and 
cycle storage and other associated alterations. 
  

6/23   18/05930/FUL - 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 



 

 
 

  
 
Wayne Spencer, Senior Planning Officer (Planning and Sustainable 
Regeneration), explained to members that this application was returning to 
committee for the third time since it was first considered in 2019, when it had 
been referred to committee over design amendments, which had since been 
carried out. Officers explained that the main differences to the design were 
that the cycle and refuse storage spaces had been increased and that the 
front door had been relocated slightly north of the centre of the building.  
  
In response to questions from members officers clarified that: 
  

       The proposal comprised one 3-bedroom unit for five persons, two 2-
bedroom units for four persons, two 2-bedroom units for three persons, 
and two 1-bedroom units for 2 persons; 

       A pre-commencement condition regarding construction could be 
included as part of the permission should it be granted; and, 

       There was internal bin storage only. 
  
Members heard one representation on behalf of the applicant, which stated 
that neighbours had been engaged on the proposal, which was evidenced by 
the letters of support, and that the delay in agreeing the Section 106 legal 
agreement, which had caused delays to the project, had been due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
The clerk then read out a statement from Councillor Sean Fitzsimons, which 
stated his previous objection was to be withdrawn, and that he supported this 
development as it provided much-needed high quality housing.  
  
Members then deliberated, stating that they felt persuaded that the scheme 
had been made compliant with the London Plan since its initial consideration, 
and that it was a well-designed scheme that met housing need.  
  
Councillor Parker MOVED the recommendation which was SECONDED by 
Councillor Shortland. The Chair put the motion to the vote and the committee 
RESOLVED, unanimously, to: 
  

1.     GRANT planning permission; 
2.     That the Director of Planning Sustainable Regeneration is delegated 

authority to issue the planning permission subject to: 
 
A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following 
planning obligations: 
 



 

 
 

a) Precluding future residents of the development from obtaining 
parking permits 
b) £3,750 sustainable transport contribution (towards car clubs and 
EVCPs) 
c) Monitoring Fee 
d) Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the 
Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration 
 
 

3.     That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 
delegated authority to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above 

4.     That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is 
delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions and informative to secure the following matters: 
 
Conditions 
 
1) Commencement time limit of 3 years 
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved 
drawings and reports except where specified by conditions 
3) Submission of Construction Logistics Plan (CLP) 
4) Samples of external materials to be submitted 
6) Details of boundary treatments/private amenity space division 
7) Details of site specific SUDs to be submitted 
8) Obscure glazed/non-opening window above ground floor serving 
Flats 5 and 7 in North East elevation of building 
9) No additional windows above ground floor in NE elevation of building 
10) Implementation of waste/recycling facilities prior to occupation of 
units 
11) Implementation of cycle parking facilities prior to occupation of 
units 
12) Ground floor units to be built to Building Regulations Part M(4)3 (for 
Unit 1) and M4(2) (for Unit 2) standard 
13) Requirement for 19% Carbon reduction and 110 litre water usage 
(sustainability) 
14) In accordance with the Fire Strategy 
15) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the 
Director of Planning and Strategic Transport 

  
INFORMATIVES 
 
1) Community Infrastructure Levy 
2) Highway/Crossover Works 
3) Compliance with Building/Fire Regulations 



 

 
 

4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of 
Planning and Strategic Transport 
 
 

5.     That, if by 09 May 2023, the legal agreement has not been completed, 
the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration is delegated 
authority to refuse planning permission. 

  
  

7/23   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 
There were none. 
  

8/23   
 

Other planning matters 
 
 
There were none. 
  

9/23   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
 
These were noted.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.09 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


